

NO. A23-0373 & A23-0621

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

JayCee Cooper,

Appellant,

vs.

USA Powerlifting and
USA Powerlifting Minnesota,

Respondents,

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
FORUM AND PAYTON MCNABB**

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
James V.F. Dickey (#393613)
Allie K. Howell (#504850)
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
12600 Whitewater Dr., Suite 140
Minnetonka, MN 55343
(612) 428-7000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Ansis V. Viksnins (#196277)
Mark J. Carpenter (#252189)
Mary Cate S. Cicero (#396423)
MONROE MOXNESS BERG PA
7760 France Ave S. Suite 700
Minneapolis, MN 55435
(952) 885-5999

Attorneys for Respondents

David E. Schlesinger (#387009)
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4700 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3200

Matthew A. Frank (#395362)
PREMO FRANK PLLC
333 Washington Ave N., Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 334-7041

Christy L. Hall (#392627)
Jess Braverman (#397332)
GENDER JUSTICE
663 University Ave W, Suite 200
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 789-2090

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AMICI CURIAE'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, POSITION, AND
AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 1

ARGUMENT SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE 4

 I. Respondents did not discriminate against Appellant based on sex. 4

 II. Consistent with analogous federal case law, Respondents have
 legitimate and non-discriminatory reasons to maintain separate
 competition categories based on biological sex. 9

 III. Requiring female athletes to compete against male athletes would
 destroy fair competition in women's sports and put women at risk of
 serious physical harm..... 14

 IV. The success of women's sports under Title IX's mandate of gender
 equity is case in point. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENT LENGTH..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall & Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1988)	9
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) (Marshall, J., concurring in the judgment in part and dissenting in part).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Cooper v. USA Powerlifting</i> , 5 N.W.3d 689 (Minn. App. 2024)	14
<i>Goins v. West Grp.</i> , 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001)	4, 9
<i>Hanson v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 2022)	4, 9
<i>Hoover v. Norwest Private Mortg. Banking</i> , 632 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. July 12, 2001), <i>modified by</i> 632 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. Sept. 6, 2001)	4, 9
<i>LaPoint v. Family Orthodontics, P.A.</i> , 892 N.W.2d 506 (Minn. 2017)	9, 14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	4, 9
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	10, 11
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980) (Stevens, J., in chambers)	12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) (O'Connor, J., concurring in the judgment).....	11

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	4
<i>Sigurdson v. Isanti Cnty.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. 1986)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (2001)	12, 13

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 363A.11	6, 8
Minn. Stat. § 363A.17	7, 8
Minn. Stat. § 363A.24	7

Other Authorities

Andrew Langford, <i>Sex Differences, Gender, and Competitive Sport</i> , Quillette (Apr. 5, 2019).....	17
Caroline Downey, <i>Female High-School Volleyball Athlete Suffers Serious Head Injury after Transgender Player Spikes 'Abnormally Fast' Ball</i> , Nat'l Rev. (Oct. 22, 2022).....	15, 16
Chelsea Mitchell, <i>I Was The Fastest Girl In Connecticut. But Transgender Athletes Made It An Unfair Fight</i> , USA Today (May 22, 2021)	20
Complaint, <i>Alabama, et al., v. Cardona, et al.</i> , No. 7:24-cv-533-GMB (N.D. Ala. Apr. 29, 2024)	2
Deborah Brake, <i>The Struggle for Sex Equality in Sport and the Theory Behind Title IX</i> , 24 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 13 (2000)	21, 22
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, et al., <i>Re-affirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX's General Non-Discrimination Rule</i> , 27 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y 69 (2019)	22
Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, <i>Transgender Women in the Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance Advantage</i> , 51 Sports Med. 199 (2021)	18, 19
Independent Women's Forum, <i>Competition: Title IX, Male-Bodied Athletes, and the Threat to Women's Sports</i> (2d ed.)	passim
Independent Women's Forum, <i>Payton McNabb</i>	2

<i>Running: Why Are Men Faster than Women?</i> , Ohio State Univ. (Mar. 10, 2015).....	17
Taryn Knox, et al, <i>Transwomen in Elite Sport: Scientific and Ethical Considerations</i> , 45 J. Med. Ethics 395 (2019).....	19
<i>The Assault on Womanhood</i> , Independent Women’s Forum.....	1
W. Burlette Carter, <i>Sexism in the "Bathroom Debates": How Bathrooms Really Became Separated by Sex</i> , 37 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 227 (2019).....	12
Women’s Sports Foundation, <i>50 Years of Title IX: We’re Not Done Yet</i>	21

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03	1
------------------------------------	---

***AMICI CURIAE'S IDENTITY, INTEREST,
POSITION, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE***¹

The Independent Women's Forum ("IWF") is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization that fights to expand women's options and opportunities. Through its many female athlete ambassadors, it has argued that allowing males to compete against females in sports will reduce opportunities for female athletes on the field and in scholarships. *See The Assault on Womanhood*, Independent Women's Forum, <https://www.iwfeatures.com/our-stories/men-in-womens-spaces/> (accessed October 14, 2024).
